

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D. RAMESH
WRIT PETITION NO: 22962 OF 2025



Between:

1. D.V.Siva Kumari D/o.Venkaiah,
aged about 50years, D.No.133-10-2170,
2/7th line, Himani nagar, nagaralu, Amaravathi road,
Occ.Network Vaidya Mithra, Karumuri
Hospital, Kothapet- Guntur District
2. Abdul Kalam aazad shaik S/o Abdul salam
Aged about 42 years, D.No.18-16-10,
Pedamazeed sanddu, lalapet a opp
sravani transport Occ: network vaidya mithra in
lakshmi srinivasa eye hospital near
manappuram bridge Guntur, Guntur District
3. Chaganti Pavan chowdary
S/o Samba Sivarao, aged about 42 years
D.No.2-98, near by venkateswara temple
opposite: tarakarama nagar 7 line
Occ: network vaidya mithra in knr hospital
amaravathi road Guntur, Guntur District
4. Bhogyam Suresh S/o china veeraswamy
Aged about 44 years, D.No. 6-57, Sangam jagarlamudi,
Tenali Mandal, Guntur District Guntur. 522202
Occ: network vaidya mithra in
ggh opp railway station Guntur, Guntur District
5. Mohammed Abdul jakeer hussain
S/o Abdul Vaheed, aged about 46 years,
R/o. D.No. 22-2-51, Apj abdul kalam road,
Ponnur, 522124, Guntur District- 522034.
Occ: network vaidya mithra in manipal hospital,
Tadepalli Guntur, Guntur District
6. Burga Sujatha D/o.B.Suryanarayana
aged about 42 years, R/o Ashok nagar 3/4 line
Guntur, Guntur District.
Occ: network vaidya mithra in CVR hospital
sambhasivaraopet, Guntur, Guntur District

7. **Sayed.Ajis S/o Ahanad Vali**
Aged about 43 years D.No.67-160
Ponnur road, Mekalavari veedi Guntur-522003
Occ: network vaidya mithra in life hospitals
kothapet, Guntur, Guntur District.
8. **Sk.Munaf S/o Shaik.Ishauddin**
Aged about 41 years,D.No.22-10-7/1
Iticampadu road Ponnur, Guntur Dist 522124
Occ: network vaidya mithra in mythru
multi specialty hospital near manappuram
bridge, Guntur, Guntur District
9. **Ankireddy. Amar Srinivasa Rao**
S/o Venkateswararao, aged about 39 years
D.No. 6-43, Perali post, Karalapalem mandalam,
Bapatla district 522111
Occ: network vaidya mithra in lakshmi Aarush
hospital - GGH Guntur, Guntur District
10. **Pandhipati Ramesh S/o Ramaiah**
Aged about 43 years D.No.9-157/2
Indira colony pedaravuru (P) Tenali (M)
Guntur District Pincode - 522202
Occ: network vaidya mithra in ammaji
Pavani memorial super speciality
hospital kothapet Guntur, Guntur District
11. **Korivi. Leela Kumara W/o Anka Rao**
Aged about 53 years,D.No.25-17-343/16
Srinivasrao pet a 60 feet road, Guntur-522004
Occ:: network vaidya mithra in shiva hospital
Kothapet Guntur, Guntur District
12. **Ramadevi. Chatarajupalli D/o Ch.Raja**
Aged about 40 years, D.No. 54-2-1244,
best price back side, near sims school, Guntur
Occ: network vaidya mithra in star hospital
Kothapet Guntur, Guntur District
13. **Vadlamudi.Sudharani D/o. Vadlamudi krishnarao**
Aged about 52 years, D.No.92-1-22,
5th lane A.T.Agraharam, Guntur-522004
Occ: network vaidya mithra in government
general hospital opp railyway station Guntur, Guntur(d.t)

5

14. Pullabhatla. Suprajaa W/o P.Amarnadh

Aged about 38 years, D.No.16-26-6,
Manoorivaari street, old Guntur
Occ: network vaidya mithra in mallika hospitals,
Kothapet Guntur, Guntur District

15. Suneetha Kalava W/o K.Venkatesh

Aged about 36 years D.No.1-64, chiluvuru,
Duggirala (md), Guntur (dt) 522330
Occ: network vaidya mithra in sanjivi hosapital
lakshmi puram Guntur Guntur District.

16. Govathoti Ratna Kumari W/o K.Bujji Babu

Aged about 40 years D.No.1-131 alapadu (po)
Tsundur (mandal) bapatla Dist-522312
Occ: network vaidya mithra in chc
ponnur ponnur (m.d) Guntur District.

17. Tnuguntla.Srinivasarao

S/o Ramalingeswararao, Aged about 41 years
D.No.77-10-561 near 24 houres water
sagadigunta Guntur -522003
Occ: network vaidya mithra in government
general hospital, Guntur Guntur District

18. Sakka Vijaya Kumar S/o Raju

Aged about 40 years, D.No.11-38a
chintayapalem (P) karlapalem mandal
Bapatla District pin code 522111
Occ: network vaidya mithra in hyma hospital
patabhipuram Guntur Guntur District.

19. Edulamudi. Ammaiah S/o Musalaiah

Aged about 46 years, D.No.4-25
Kondabalavari palem(post) kakumanu Mandal
Guntur District Pin:522124
Occ: Network vaidya mithra in krishna musing home
hospital Ponnur Ponnur Mandal, Guntur District

20. Kaveti. Aparna W/o G.Vijay Sekhar Raj

Aged about 38 years,D.No.68-08-603/4 6th line
Sangadigunta Guntur 522001
Occ.Network vaidya mithra in andhra prime
& ggh nazcenter Guntur, Guntur District.

- 21. Borugadda. Haribabu S/o Aseerwadam**
Aged about 48 years, D.No.1-27 thummalapalem
village prathipadu mandal Guntur district -522019
Occ: Network vaidya mithra in kmc
hospital chinnakonrupadu Guntur, Guntur District.
- 22. Kollipara. Madhavi Latha**
W/o P. Veera Prasad aged about 45 years
H.No.2-154, near sai baba temple, siripuram (village)
Medikondur Mandal, Guntur District, 522401.
Occ: Network vaidya mithra in government
hospital for chest and communicable diseases.
Amarayathi road Guntur Guntur District
- 23. Yedukondalu. Baddela**
D/o B. Venkateswararao, aged about 30 years
D.No.1-15/a, nadimpalem(post), prathipadu
Mandal, Guntur District.
Occ: Network vaidya mithra in amaravathi
hospital kothapeta Guntur, Guntur District
- 24. Sodisetty Himabindu W/o P. Srinivasarao**
Aged about 39 years, D.No.12-9-15,
nissankara rao vari street kothapet Guntur-522001
Occ: Network vaidya mithra in ahalya nursing home
Guntur, Guntur District.
- 25. Asmath. Tara Shaik W/o Irfani**
Aged about 39 years, D.No.20-31-56/1
Chinaravu tenali, tenali pin code 522201
Occ: Network vaidya mithra in district hospital
Tenali, Guntur District
- 26. Boddu Subba Rao S/o Somasundararao**
Aged about 44 years, D.No.1-79/1 varagani village,
Pedanandipadu Mandal Guntur Dist pincode -522235
Occ: Network vaidya mithra in chc-prathipadu
Prathipadu Mandal, Guntur District.
- 27. Gade China Vema Reddy S/o Lakshma Reddy**
Aged about 40 years, Balaji nagar Guntur District
Occ: Network aarogya mithra in government \
general hospital Guntur, Guntur District
- 28. Kancharla Suneetha W/o K. Venkaiah,**
Aged about 44 years D.no 2-128 doppelapudi (po)
Ponnur mandal Guntur District - 522316

Occ: Network aarogya mithra in CHC Ponnur
Ponnur, Guntur District

29. Pamidimarthy.Rani W/o K.Rajendra Prasad

Aged about 30 years, D.No.15-29,
Pathareddypalem; Chebrolu, Guntur -522212.
Occ: Network aarogya mithra in lalitha hospital
hospitals Kothapet Guntur Guntur District

30. Polisetty. Srinivasa Rao S/o Rayudu

Aged about 34 years, D.No.8-10-110/1
mothilal nagar 1st line Guntur - 522001
Occ:Network vaidya mithra in suraksha
Hospital Kothapet Guntur, Guntur District

31. Boppudi. Usha Rani W/o B.Koteswara rao

Aged about 41 years,R/o g.s.r.t. colony,
6th lane, donkaroad, Guntur.522002
Occ:Network vaidya mithra in lalitha hospital
Kothapet Guntur, Guntur District

32. Shaik Kalil S/o Shaik Chandu

Aged about 38 years D.No.82-12-1136,
Parvathipuram 1st lane, srinivasarao peta
near anjaneyaswamy temple Guntur -522004
Occ: network vaidya mithra in aswani nursing home
Kothapet, Guntur Guntur District

33. Nadella Narahari S/o Nadeilla Chenchaiiah

Aged about 38 years, D.No.10-60, selapadu post
Chebrolu mandala, Guntur District - 522213
Occ:Network vaidya mithra in government
general hospital, Guntur Guntur District

34. Dodda Mahesh S/o Ramarao

Aged about 37 years D.No.1-52 katrapadu post
Pedanandipadu mandal, Guntur dist 522235
Occ: network vaidya mithra in sudarshini and
Sri venkateswara multi specilaity hospital
kothapet Guntur Guntur District

35. Rudru Sambasivarao S/o Narasimharao

Aged about 30 years, D.No.1-125,
nowluru post, mangalagiri mandal,
Guntur district - 522503
Occ: network vaidya mithra in government
general hospital Guntur, Guntur District

8

36. **Srividya Marigadda W/o Grandhi sree sai krishna**
Aged about 36 years, flat no:101 seasons -2
Apartment vidya nagar 1st line, beside vysya
bank colony gorantla, Guntur-522034
Occ: network vaidya mithra in government
Ggeneral hospital Guntur, Guntur District
37. **Shaik Sabihabegum W/o Md Abdul Yousuf raza.**
Aged about 37 years, D.No.20-2-11. bikaridas
street Guntur, Guntur District.
Occ: network vaidya mithra in guntur
kidney multy speciality hospital
Guntur, Guntur District.
38. **Kundurthi Sravana Kumar**
S/o K.V.Krishnaiah, Aged about 38 years,
D.No.3-6, pedakondur post, Duggiralla mandal,
Guntur, Guntur District - 522305
Working place : District hospital- Tenali
39. **Nikhil Dev Regulagadda**
S/o niranjan dev aged about 42 years, D.No. 6-10-91
D.No.19th ward, nijampatnam road, mission compound,
Isukapalli, repalle 522265
Occ: network vaidya mithra in government
General hospital Guntur Guntur District
40. **Nallagorla Sankar S/o N.Sambasiva rao**
Aged about 38 years, D.No.5-91, dwarkanagar
Mangalagiri, Guntur District, Pin code 522503
Occ: network vaidya mithra in lalitha super
specility hospital Guntur Guntur District
41. **Manoj Kumar Tallam**
S/o Venkatasreshagiri rao aged about 43 years
D.No.52-5-482, 2nd floor sri padanilayam
gunturivari thota 4th line, Guntur District
Occ: network vaidya mithra in bmr hospitla
arundelpet Guntur Guntur District
42. **Collector Babu Lokamage**
S/o Satyanarayana aged about 48 years
D.No.5-165 doppelapudi, Guntur District
Occ: network vaidya mithra in krishna nursing
home ponnur Mandal Guntur District.

43. Shaik Hasan S/o saida

Aged about 43 years, D.No.35-4-453
vengalrao nagar 3rd line beside venkateswara public
Guntur, Guntur District
Occ: network vaidya mithra in government
general hospital Guntur, Guntur District

44. Zabeullah Mohamad S/o Inayatullah

Aged about 37, D.No.18-19-134
baraimam panja ponnur road-Guntur
Occ: network vaidya mithra in american
oncology CTSH -pedakakani, Guntur(d.t)

45. Golla Nagaraju S/o Sivaiah Srinivasa rao

Aged about 38 years, R/o peta 60 feet road
near vall deva putta backside guntur 522003
Occ: Network vaidya mithra in lalitha hospital
Kothapet Guntur, Guntur District

46. Peram Sivanagaraju

S/o chinna raghavulu, aged about 37 years
D.No.4-148, Thakkellapadu (po)
Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District
Occ: network vaidya mithra in mn hospital
brodipet Guntur Guntur District.

47. Ramanjaneyulu Kota

S/o . Srinivasarao, aged about 38 years
D.No.76-17-32, R/o.urmilanagar,
near poliramma temple, vidyadharapuram
Vijayawada (urban), Krishna District -520012
Occ: network vaidya mithra in NRI hospital
Pedakakani, Guntur, Guntur District

48. Netagani Sumathi Kumari

W/o Prakash babu, aged about 37 years
R/o G -6 rajiv gruhakalpa block-11
balaji nagar, old Guntur, Guntur-522001
Occ: network vaidya mithra in NRI hospital
Pedakakani, Guntur, Guntur District

49. Desaboyina Sudhakar S/o Mohan Rao

Aged about 39 years, D.No.2-154, Sivalayam veedi
Nowluru rural, Mangalagiri, Guntur-522503
Occ: network vaidya mithra in NRI hospital
Pedakakani, Guntur, Guntur District

- 50. Subhamani Chiluvuru**
 W/o Sanker, aged about 40 years
 R/o. vijyasa bark 4th line, D.No.1-6-7/2
 Gujanagulla, Guntur-522002
 Occ: network vaidya mithra in yashaswi hospital
 magalagiri road Guntur, Guntur District
- 51. Prameela Madapati W/o Venkata Subbarao**
 Aged about 39 years, D.No.6-13-31,
 Arundelpet 13/1 opp lic office, Guntur-522002
 Occ: network vaidya mithra in nandana hospital
 nagarampalem Guntur, Guntur District
- 52. Sarala Bindu Sankuru W/o Jayarao**
 Aged about 39 years, D.No.1-728c/287a
 28 ward sibiram mangalagiri, Guntur-522503
 Occ: network vaidya mithra in manipal hospital
 Tadepalli, Guntur District
- 53. Nuthalapati Siva Venkateswarlu**
 S/o Sivaiah, aged about 41 years
 D.No.7-70/a, Vejandla, Guntur-522212
 Occ: network vaidya mithra in DVC hospital
 Vadlamudi Village, Guntur District
- 54. Manikya Rao Paladugu S/o Devaraju**
 Aged about 39 years, D.No.22-69,
 Badeapuram, Tadikonda, Guntur-522236
 Occ: network vaidya mithra in NRI hospital
 Pedakakani, Guntur, Guntur District
- 55. Lakshmaiah Suddapalli S/o Subbarao**
 Aged about 40 years, D.No.7-12,
 Sudapalli, Guntur-522213
 Occ: network vaidya mithra in omega
 hospital Guntur, Guntur District
- 56. Subbarao Nemalikanti S/o Mohanrao**
 Aged about 38 years D.No.2-82/a,
 Tadikonda, Guntur-522236
 Occ: network vaidya mithra in hasini eye hospital
 Mangalagiri Guntur District
- 57. Mohammad Maqbool S/o Basheer**
 Aged about 45 years, D.No.24-31-120
 20th line nallacheruvu, Guntur District -522003
 Occ: Network vaidya mithra in vikaas hospitals
 nagarampalem Guntur Guntur District

58. Shaik Jameerunnisa

W/o Syed lal basha, aged about 38 years
D.No.10-31, mazid street, challavaripalem,
nallapadu, Guntur - 522005.

Occ: network vaidya mithra in tulasi multi specialty
hospital Kothapet Guntur, Guntur District.

59. Chinna Narayana Reddy S/o Poli Reddy

Aged about 39 years D.No.1-82,
Pitikayagulla, Prakasam-523346

Occ: network vaidya mithra in CHC chunbum
prakasahm District

60. Vadapalli Parvathi W/o Thipisetty Rajanikanth

Aged about 41 years, R/o/nekunambad
Prakasam-523334

Occ: network vaidya mithra in CHC
Chunbum prakasahm (d.t)

61. Pitta Ranga Pulla Rao

S/o Ranganayakulu aged about 42 years
D.No.135, Ardhavedu
Prakasam-523335

Occ: network vaidya mithra in CHC
Chunbum Prakasam District

62. Gudikandula Visweswararao

S/o Srimanarayana aged about 35 years,
D.No.7-280, near annapurna deluxe
center old mangalagiri mandal, Guntur dist
Occ: network vaidya mithra in aims
hospital mangalagiri Guntur District

63. Suryanarayana Kandula S/o gangaraju

Aged about 38 years, D.No 9-217
Polistation bank side, Tadepalli -522501
occ: network vaidya mithra in manipal hospital
Tadepalli Guntur District

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh,
Health, Medical & Family Welfare (1)
Department, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Government of Andhra Pradesh,
Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi,
Amaravathi, Andhra pradesh.

2. The State of Andhra Pradesh,
General Administration Department,
Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Government of Andhra Pradesh,
Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi,
Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The State of Andhra Pradesh,
Finance (SMPC) Department,
Rep. by Its Principal Secretary,
Government of Andhra Pradesh,
Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi,
Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Dr. N.T.R. Vaidya Seva Trust,
Rep. by Its Chief Executive Officer,
Door No. 241, M.G.M.Capital Building,
Chinakakani, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
5. Andhra Pradesh Corporation
for Outsourced Services,
Rep. It's Managing Director, 2nd Floor,
NTR Administrative Block, PNBS, Vijayawada

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, Order or Orders, Direction or Directions to declare the action of the 2nd respondent in issuing the Circular.Memo.No.GADOI- SUOMISC/31/2019-SU-I, Date 21.07.2020 in violation to the Judgement of the Honble Supreme court in S.L.P.(Civil) No. 10349 of 2018, Dt 20.03.2018 and the division bench of the this Honble court in W.A.NO. 318 of 2016 and batch Dt 11.11.2016 in surrendering the Network Arogya Mitras to the 5th Respondent Andhra Pradesh Corporation as illegal, arbitrary unconstitutional and to issue consequential direction to the respondents to continue the petitioners,, the employees of the 4th respondent Dr. N.T.R.Vaidya Seva Trust Network Arogya Mithras in their respective posts and. consequently direct the respondents to regularize the services of the petitioners in their respective posts and also direct the respondents to pay minimum wages by fixing the

cadre as per the Judgement in State of Pujab. and Others Vs Jagjith Singh and Others 2017 (1) SCC 148 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme court and also direct the Respondents to apply all the Governmental Schemes on par with the other Contract Employees;

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to pay minimum wages by fixing the cadre as per the Judgement in State of Punjab and Others Vs Jagjith Singh and Others 2017 (1) see 148 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, Pending disposal of WP 22962 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant an interim suspension of the impugned proceedings Circular.Memo.No.GADOI- SUOMISC/31/2019-SU-I, Dated 21.07.2020 and direct the respondents not to surrender the petitioners to any employment Agencies including 5th respondent by continuing them as the employees of the 4th respondent Dr. N.T.R.Vaidya Seva Trust as Network Arogya Mithras in their respective posts, Pending disposal of WP 22962 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 3 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to apply all the Governmental Schemes on par with the other Contract Employees, Pending disposal of WP 22962 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated. 30.08.2025, 19.09.2025 & 19.11.2025 & 31.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri JYOTHI ESWAR GOGINENI, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR MEDICAL AND HEALTH for the Respondent No.1 and of GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, for Respondent No.2 and of GP FOR FINANCE, for Respondent No.3 and of Ms. S. PRANATHI, Advocate for the Respondent No.4 and of Sri BHEEMA RAO, STANDING COUNSEL for Respondent No. 5, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of ten (10) weeks.

List the matter after Summer Vacation, 2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SDI-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. JYOTHI ESWAR GOGINENI, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One CC to Sri. BHEEMA RAO, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
6. One CC to Ms. S. PRANATHI, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

bS

HIGH COURT

DR, J

DATED:23.04.2026.

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION,2026

ORDER

WP.No.22962 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED.

